+1 716 684 4500 (P)  | +1 800 223 2389 (TF)  | ConaxTechnologies.com82
SPA/RSA SERIES
SPA/RSA Process Analyzer Sample Probe Assembly (SPA)
with a Conax Packing (PG) Compression Seal Fitting
Sample Probe Assembly
The Conax Technologies’ Sample Probe Assembly
(SPA) is used to hot-tap a probe into a process through
a process isolation valve.

Retractable Sensor Assembly (RSA) utilizing a
Conax PG Compression Seal Fitting.
Catalog Numbering System
Conax Part Number series:
18-0005-XXXN-XX-XX: Base design Retaining Chain
Kit Assembly.
18-0037-XXXN-XX-XX: Retaining Chain Kit Assembly
for high vibration applications with a Retaining Washer plasma
welded to the Sample Probe Collar.
Installation Instructions for the Conax Retaining Chain Kit
To Install Shaft Collars:
 1. Loosen collar screws
2.  Place collar or welded collar/washer (Item 2) and shaft collar
(Item 3) over probe as shown.
3.  Position collar (Item 3), tight against (Item 2) washer such that
there are no visible gaps.
4. Tighten collar screws.
For 0.250" probe, tighten to 8 in-lbs
For 0.375" probe, tighten to 15 in-lbs
For 0.500" probe, tighten to 28 in-lbs
For 0.625" probe, tighten to 45 in-lbs
For 0.750" & 1.000" probes, tighten to 110 in-lbs
Please consult factory for other sizes.
To Adjust Safety Chain:
 1.  Unscrew threaded connector (Item 5) link at process side
of probe.
2.  Take up all extra chain links and loop over the threaded
connector.
3.  Screw threaded connector back together and wrench
tighten (5 in-lbs recommended).
Drawing Prefix Sample Probe
Diameter
—  25 = 0.25" (6.35 mm)
—  38 = 0.38" (9.53 mm)
—  50 = 0.50" (12.70 mm)
—  63 = 0.625" (15.88 mm)
—  75 = 0.75" (19.05 mm)
—  100 = 1.00" (25.40 mm)
Chain Length
in Whole Inches
18 0005
“C” Connection Thread Size
(2 decimal places NPT)
—  025N = 1/4" NPT
—  038N = 3/8" NPT
—  050N = 1/2" NPT
—  075N = 3/4" NPT
—  100N = 1" NPT
N
Examples:  18–0005–025N–25–12
18–0037–025N–25–12
Drawing Prefix
“C” Connection Thread Size
Sample Probe Diameter
Chain Length
+1 716 684 4500 (P)  | +1 800 223 2389 (TF)  | ConaxTechnologies.com
SPA/RSA SERIES—RETAINING CHAIN KIT
86
User Cautions